The stress events are described above. The ING Insurance US earnings sensitivities are dominated by credit, equity and
interest rate exposure.

ING Insurance US has no significant earnings sensitivity to Foreign Exchange Rates as ING Insurance US is managed
on a local currency basis and therefore there is no translation risk to the Group reporting currency included. There is no
significant earnings exposure to non-US currencies. From the ING Group perspective, there may be some translation risk
between USD based operations and EUR basis.

ING Insurance US earnings sensitivies are shown in the tables below. Taking into account diversification between risk
factors, ING Insurance US (excluding CB-VA) is exposed to a EUR 1.0 billion decrease in expected IFRS Earnings within
the context of the market and non-market sensitivity analysis. The changes from 2010 to 2011 are the result of many
factors including:
 Reduction in interest rates increasing exposure to further declines in rates due to product guarantees;
 Hedging programs, including various actions taken to reduce the risk of declining rates;
 Turnover of the asset portfolio; and
 Incorporation of mean reversion in DAC calculations by Retirement Services.

IFRS Earnings Sensitivities for Market Risks (1,2)

  US Excl. CB-VA
  2011 2010
Interest Rate Up  72 13
Interest Rate Down  –146 –34
Equity  –293 –374
Credit – Default  –355 –513
Credit – Spread  –188 –269
(1) Implied Volatility, FX and Real Estate sensitivities do not have a material impact.
(2) Sensitivities are calculated at business unit level.

 Consolidated annual accounts 4

Risk management continued
ING Insurance US

ING Insurance Annual Report 2011   137

Estimated CB-VA Immediate Earnings Sensitivities at 31 December 2011
  Immediate Change in Equity Market
 -25% -15% -5% +5% +15% +25%
Earnings sensitivity before RAT Policy Impact  750 500 100 –250 –600 –900
RAT Policy Impact (RAT50)  –950 –600 –200
Total estimated Post Refinement Earnings Sensitivity  –200 –100 –100 –250 –600 –900
Improvement in RAT 50 Sufficiency   200 600 950

Due to the lack of excess reserve adequacy, CB-VA results may be volatile under certain economic scenarios. This
volatility is shown in the table above which shows the estimated sensitivity of IFRS earnings to immediate changes in
equity markets. For, example, as of 31 December 2011 it is estimated that if equity markets were to increase 25%,
CB-VA would be exposed to an immediate EUR 0.9 billion decrease in IFRS Earnings and an increase in the reserve
adequacy at the 50% confidence level of EUR 0.95 billion. This immediate sensitivity is not directly comparable to the 12
month sensitivities shown in the preceding table.